Maine law.
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DRINKING HOUSES AND TIPpLING ilHOPS. 

An [lct for tho suppression of chinking houses "nd tippling shops. 

Be ,it enacted by the Senate ((nd House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

SECT. 1. The manufuctnre, sale, keeping or depositing for sale 
of intoxicating liquors, is prohibited except as is hereinafter pro­
vided. The term intoxicating liquor used in this act, means and 
includes every liquid preparation that will produce intoxication. 
No such liquors shall be sold except for medicinal and mechanical 
uses, by agents duly appointed for that purpose, as in this act is 
provided. Such agents may sell to the selectmen of towns, the 
mayor and aldermen of cities, and to the asscssors of plantations, 
for the supply of agencies as established by this act, in their 
respective cities, towns and plantations. No other person shall sell 
such liquors for any purpose. Agents may be appointed under this 
act by the mayor and aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns, 
and the asscssors of plantations, in their respective cities, towns and 
plantfttions, as soon after the first day of May next as may be, who 
shall hold their office until others are appointed under this act in 
their places, unless sooner removcd, as by this act is provided. No 
more than one such agent shall' be appointed in any city 01' town 
for the same term of time. Snch agent may be appointed by the 
mayor and aldermcn of cities, and the selectmen of towns, and 
assessors of phntations, as soon after the annual March meeting in 
each year, as may conveniently be done. He shall hold his office 
one year, and until another is appointed in his place, unless sooner 
removed. The appointing board have the power of removal. IT a­
cancies by rcmoval or otherwise, shull bc filled as soon as may be. 
His compensation shall he such as the board shall prescribe. He 
shall conform to such rules and rcguhttions in the sales of li(luors 
as this act providcs, and as the board shall in writing prescribe, not 
inconsistent with this act; which rules and regulations, and also 
his appointment, shall be in writing, and shall within seven days 
after thc appointment be recorded in the records of such city 01' 

town. He shall sell only for cash, and shall keep an accurate 
account of all purchases made for him by the selectmen, assessors, 
01' mayor and aldermen of his city, town 01' plantation, with the 
date, the quantity and price of each pmchase or parcel; also, of 
every sale by him made, with the namc of the pnrchaser, the pur­
pose for which pmchased, the quantity, price and date of the sale, 
which account shall always be open to the inspection of the appoint­
ing board. He shall annuaJly on the first day of December, make 
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n report, by him signed and swom to, to the board appointing him, CHAP. 166. 
of the quantity of each kind of liquor sold by him lUlder this act for 
the year ending that day, and of the amount of money received for 
the same, and the said board shall, before the twentieth day of said 
December, transmit a certified copy of the same to the secretary of 
state to be by him laid before the legislature. He shall sell to no 
one unless he knows him to be an inhabitant of his city, town or 

Plantation. He shall not sell to any minor, servant or al)l)rentice, Selling to minors, 
&c., restricted. 

without the written order of his parent, guardian or master, nor to 
any intemperate person, nor to any Indian. He shall not sell to 
any person by reason of having himself prescribed the medical use 
of the liquors sold. He shall have no interest in the liquors sold, 
or in the profits of the agency. He shall be a person of sober life, 
and not addicted to the use of intoxicating liquors. No one who Agent, ebaracter 

of. 
has been convicted of selling liquor contrary to law shall be 
appointed such agent. No innholder, tavern keeper 01' trader, shall 
be appointed such agent. He shall, whenever requested by any justice -to exhibi~ 

amount of pm'w 
of the peace of his county, exhibit to him his said appointment, and cbases and sales. 

the said accounts of the purchases and sales, and permit him to take 
minutes 01' copies of the same. If the justice find that he has vio-
lated any of the provisions of this act, he may require the appointing 
hoard to inquire into the charge, and to remove him if sufficient 
eause appear, and to put his bond in suit. If such agent knowingly 
violate any of the provisions or restrictions of this section, he shall -;-pen,alty for 

VIolatIOn. 

be liahle to he indicted and punished as a common seller. Before 
entering upon the duties of his office, he shall give a bond to the -hond anLl 
. .. 1 form of. 

Clty, tDwn 01' plantatIOn, wIth two gooe and sufficient sureties, in 
a sum not less than six hundred dollars, which hond shall be in 
substanee as follows: 

Know all men, that we, -- as principal, and -- and -­
as sureties, are holden and stand firmly hound to the inhahitants of 
the town of --, (01' city, as the case may be,) in the sum of-­
huncb'ed dollars, to be paid to them, to which payment we bind our­
selves, our heirs, executors and administrators, firmly by these 
presents. Sealed with our seals, and dated this -- day of --, 
A.D.-. 

The eondition of this obligation is such, tha,t "\Ihereas the above 
houndell -- has been duly appointed an agent for the town (or 
eity) of -- to sell within, and for and on account of said town 
(or city) intoxicating liquors for medicinal and mechanical purposes 
and no other, until the -- of --, A. D. --, unless sooner 
removed from said agency. 

Now if the said -- shall in all respects conform to the provi-



168 

CnAP. 166. 

Dond, hreach of. 

renalty for 
illegal sale of 
intoxicating 
liquors. 
-first ofl'ense. 

-second offense. 

-third offense. 

-fout'th offense. 

Liability of 
clerks, agents, 
&c. 

~manllfactul'ers. 

DRINKING HOUSES AND TIPPLING snops. 

sions of the law relating to the business for 'which he is appointed, 
and to such rules and regulations as now are or shall be from time 
to time established by the board making the appointment, then this 
obligation to be void; otherwise to remain in full force. 

The mayor and aldermen of any city, and the selectmen of 
any town, and assessors of any plantation whenever complaint 
shall be made to them that a breach of the conditions of the bond 
given by any person appointed uncleI' this act, has been committed, 
shall notify the person complained of,. and if upon a hearing of the 
parties, it shall appeal' that any breach has been committed, they 
shall revoke and make void his appointment. And whenever any 
breach of any bond given to the inhabitants of any city or town in 
pursuance of any of the provisions of this act, shall be made known 
to the mayor and aldermen, or selectmen, or shall in any manner 
come to their knowledge, they or some one of them shall, at the 
expense and for the use of said city or town, cause the bond to be' 
put in suit in any court propel' to try the same. 

SECT. 2. If any person shall, by himself, clerk, servant or agent, 
at any time, sell any intoxicating liquors in violation of the provi­
sions of this act, he shall, for the first conviction, pay a fine of 
twenty dollars and costs, and be imprisoned thirty days; for the 
second conviction, he shall pay a fine of twenty dollars and costs, 
and be imprisoned sixty days; for the third conviction, he shall pay 
a fine of twenty dollars and costs, and be imprisoned ninety days; 
for the fourth and every subsequent conviction, he shall be deemed 
a common seller, and he shall pay a fine of two hundred dollars and 
costs, and be imprisoned six months in the common. jailor house of 
cOl'l'ection; and in default of the payment of the fines and costs 
prescribed by this section, for the first and second and third con­
victions, the convict shall not be entitled to the benefit of chapter 
one hundred and seventy-five of the revised statutes, until he shall 
have been imprisoned two months; and in defa,ult of payment of 
fines and costs provided for in the fourth and every subsequent con­
viction, he shall not be entitled to the benefit of said chapter one 
hunched and seventy-five of the revised statutes, until he shall have 
been imprisoned four months after the said six months. And if 
any clerk, servant, agent 01' other person in the employment or on 
the premises of another, shall violate any of the provisions of this 
section, he shall be hold equally guilty with the principal, and on 
conviction, shall suffer the same penalty. 

SECT. 3. No person shall be allowed to be a manufacturer of 
any intoxicating liquor, on pain of forfeiting on the first conviction, 
the sum of two hundred dollars and costs of prosecution and six 
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months imprisonment in the common jailor house of correction; CHAP. 166. 
,and on the second conviction, the person so convicted shall pay the 
sum of four hundred dollars and costs of prosecution, and shall be 
imprisoned nine months in the common jailor house of correction; 
and on the third and every subsequent conviction, shall pay the sum 
of one thousand dollars and costs, and shall be imprisoned one year 
in the state prison; said penalties to be recovered by indictment in 
any court of competent jurisdiction. 

SECT. 4. No apothecary or druggist shall keep or use any such Druggists, &c" 
• • .• prohibited from 

lIquors for any other purpose than the preparatIOn of mechcmes keeping or using 
• . . . liquors except for 

ordered by a physICIan of sober hfe and not addIcted to the nse of oertain purposes. 

intoxicating liquors, whose name shall be subscribed to the pre~ 
scription to be put up or prepared by such druggist or apothecary, 
in his own shop; and he shall not suffer any such liquor to be drank 
on his premises, or to be carried away to be drank or used else-
where. No druggist, apothecary, artist or manufacturer shall keep 
or use such liquors for any other purposes than the common uses 
made thereof in his art or manufactory, and he shall not suffet' any 
such liquors to be drank on his premises or to be carried away 
therefrom. If any apothecary or druggist, artist or manufacturer, Penalty for 

violation. 
shall violate any of the provisions of this section, he shall, on con-
viction for the first offense, be punished by a fine of one hundred 
dollars and costs, and three months imprisonment in the common jail 
or house of correction; and for the second and every subsequent 
conviction by a fine of two hundred dollars and costs, and impris­
onment in the common jailor house of correction, six months. 

SECT. 5. No person shall travel from place to place in this state, Pe~lars, liability 
of, 

conveying with him personally or in any carriage or vehicle, any 
intoxicating liquors, including every kind of beer, cordials, and 
liquid preparations, purporting to be medicinal, a part (£ which is 
composed of intoxicating liquors, with the intention to> sell or use 
the same, in any manner forbidden by this act, under a penalty for P,enalty fOl" 

h . f f d d h' vlOlation. t e first conVICtion 0 a fine 0 twenty dollars an costs, an t uty 
days imprisonment; for the second conviction, twenty dollars and 
costs, and sixty days imprisonment; for the third conviction, a fine 
of twenty dollars and costs amI ninety days imprisonment, and for 
the fourth and every subsequent conviction, he shall be deemed a 
common seller, and punished by a fine of two hunched dollars and 
costs, and six months imprisonment in the common jailor house of 
correction. Any person offending against the provisions of this Offenders liable· 

to arrest. 
section, shall be liable to be arrested on a warrant on the complaint 
on oath of any citizen of the state, on which warrant his person, 
carriage or vehicle may be searched, and such liquors, if found 

17 
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thCl'eon seized. Such complaint and warrant, and the subsequent 
proceedh1gs thcreon, shall be substantially the same in form and 
subsbnce as in this act is provided in cases of arrest, search, and 
scizure of liquors kcpt and deposited in the manner forbidden by 
this act. 

SECT. 6. All such liquors brought into this state for the pur­
pose of being conveyed throllgh this state to places beyond its 
borders, shall not be kept or deposited in any city or town in this 
state, for the space of more than twenty-four hours, the hours of 
Sunday excepted, except in case of inevitable accident, and if so 
kept, shall be liable to be seized and forfeited, under the provisions 
of this act, as being kept and deposited for unlawful sale; and if 
such liquors shall be seized on a warrant, and proceeded with as this 
act requires and directs, and the respondent shall allege in defense 
against such process, that such liquors were in transitu, and not 
intended for sale in this state, it shall be sufficient to show on the 
other side that such liquors were kept or deposited in any city or 
town in the state, for the space of more than twenty-four hours. 
Whenever any such liquors shall be seized, and on trial the owner 
or keeper shall claim that they were in transitu, and therefore 
exempt from seizure, he shall set forth in the claim the name of 
the place, to which they wcre about to be carried, and if on trial it 
shall appear, that the liquors are of such description, as to the quan­
tities of the casks or packages in which they are contained,or in 
other rcspects asai'e by the l'evenne or other laws of the province 
or state to which they were so to be ca,rried, prohibited to be intro­
duced therein, that fact shall be sufficient evidence that they were 
kept and del)osited for unlawfull3ale' within this state. 

SECT: 7. No stage drivcr, express-man, common carrier, team­
ster, or other agent shall carry from place to place within this state 
any such liquors, except for agencies providcd for in this act, under 
a penalty of a fine of twenty dollars and costs for the first convic­
tion, twenty dollars finc and costs and thirty days imprisonment for 
the second conviction, two hundred dollars fine and costs and three 
months imprisonment for the third conviction, and four hundred 
dollars fine and six months imprisonment for the fourth and every 
other subsequcnt offense. Such carrying 8h:;1,1l be prima facie evi­
dence' of intcntion to violate the provisions of this section, subject 
however to such evidence as may be adduced on the part of the 
. dcfendant to show that he had 110 such intention. 

SECT. 8. If three pcrsons who are competent to be witnesses in 
civil suits, resident within the county within which the complaint 
shall be made, &baJlmake complaint upon oath or affirmation before 
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aTly Judge of a municipal or police court or justice of the peace, 
that they have reason to believe and, do believe, that intoxicating 
liquors are 'kept or deposited in ally building or phwe, other than a 
dwelling house, no patt 'of which is used as a shop; or for purposes 
of traffic, by a person or persons named in said complaint, or by a 
person or persons unknown, not authorized by law to sell the same, 
within the city, town or phntation "'here they are alleged to be so 
kept 01' deposited, and that said liquors are intended for sale within 
this state in viohtion of law, such magistrate shall issue his warrant, 
,directed to any- sheriff, deputy sheriff, marshal, deputy marshal, 
·constable or police officer, having power to serve such process, 
commanding such officer to search the premises described in said 
complaint) which premises shall also be described in said warrant; 
also to scarch any yard or building, (other than such dwelling 
house)) adjoining the premises described in said warrant, if occu­
,pied by the same person occupying the premises described in said 
warrant; and if any such intoxicating liquors are there found) to 
scize thc same, with the vessels in which they may be contained, 
and to convey them to sqme proper place of security to be there 
kept until final action upon such complaint. And the officer having 
such warrant shall be authorized by virtue thereof to make the 
settrch directed by such warrant to be madc) and to seize and dispose 
of a,ny such liquors as in this act is provided. And such officer shall 
in his return on such warrant, designate and describe the liquors by 
him so seized) and the vessels in which they a:re contained) with 
reasonable ccrtainty. And if the name of the person 01' persons by 
whom such liquors are alleged to be so kept or deposited, shall be 
sta ted in said complaint, the officer shall be commanded in and by 
said wal'l'ant, if he find such liquors) to arrest such person or persons, 
and have them forthwith before the judge or justice by whom such 
'warrant was issued, to answer to said complaint, and show cause 
why said liquors should not be forfeited. Any such person so 
arrested and brought before such judge or justice may plead not 
guilty to such complaint, and may shew in defense thereto that said 
Equors were not so kept and deposited intended for sale contritry to 
law, or that they were imported under the hws of the United States) 
and in accordance therewith; that they are contained in the original 
packages in which they were imported, and in quantities pot less 
than the laws of the United States prescribe. And such defense 
being established, the judge or justice may order such liquors to be 
restorcd to the defendant) 'if satisfied that he is the lawful owner or 
keeper thercof. But custom house certificates of importation, and 
Jlroofs of marks on the casks and packages corresponding thereto; 

'OIIAP. 166. 
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shall not be received as evidence that the ic1enticalliquors contained 
in said packages and casks were actually imported therein. And if 
upon the trialneithcl' of the said grounds of defense shall be estab­
lished, and if in the apiHion of the court, upon the evidence pro­
duced, said liquors were kept or deposited by such person or persons 
for purposes of sale contrary to law, such person or persons being 
found guilty shall each be punished by a fine of twenty dollars- and 
costs, and thirty days imprisonment, and also shall be imprisonedthir­
ty days in default of payment of the fine and costs. And the liquors 
so seized with the vessels in which they are contained, shall be declar­
ed forfeited, and such adjudication shall be a bar to any claim for the 
recovery of the same, or the value thereof, and they shall on the 
written order of said judge or justice be destroyed. And the officer 
to whom suqh order is directed, shall make return thereon of his 
doings in the pr,eIBises. If, however, upon trial the judge or justice 
shall find the person _ or persons so charged in the complaint, not 
guilty, or if it shall appear that he is not the lawful owncr or keeper 
thereof, he shall, if satisfied that the liquors so seized, were so as 
aforesaid kept and deposited for unlawful sale by some person or 
persons not n\Lmed in the complaint, decline to order them to be 
restored, and shall proceed therewith as is hereinafter proyidcd. 

SECT. 9. When any intoxicating liquors shall be seized or taken 
upon a warrant, under any of the provisions of this act, and the person 
keeping or depositing the same named in the warrant, shall not be 
arrested, or if the name of the person keeping or depositing the 
liquors, or from whom the same are taken, is not inserted in said 
warrant, or if such liquors. shall not lUlder some of the provisions 
of this act be restored to the person from whose keeping or 
possession the same were taken, the officer who served the warrant 
on which they were taken or who made the seizure, if they were 
taken without warrant, shall proceed to libel them, in substance as 
follows: 

To A. B., a Justice, &c. The libel of O. D. of --- shews· 
that he has seized certain intoxicating liquors, described as follows: 
---- because the same were kept and deposited at or in 
(describing the place of seizure) intended f01' sale within this State, 
in violation of law, or becanse the same were found in a tent or 
shanty, &c. --. vYherefore hc prays for a decree of forfeiture of 
the same, and that the same may be ordered to be destroyed accord­
ing to the provisions of the statute in such case made and provided. 

(Date.) (Signed.) 
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And thereupon the said justice shall issue his monition III OHAP. 166. 
:substance as folloWll : 

State of Maine. Oounty of -- ss. 

'I ~( To all persons interested in (here insert the clescription Monition • 

. f L. S. ~ of the liquors, as in the libel.) The libel of O. D. of 
~ --- this day filed with me, A. B., Justice, &c.--

shews that he has seized said liquors, because, &c. (as in the libel) 
,and prays for a decree of forfeiture, and that the same may be 
ordered to be destroyed, according to the provisions of the statute, in 
that case made and provided. 

You are, therefore, hereby notified thereof, that you may appear 
before me the said justice, at --- on ---, and ,then and 
there shew cause why said liquors should not be decreed furfeited 
and ordered to be destroyed. 

Given under my hand and seal, &c., &c. 
(Signed.) 

The time for the hearing shall not be less than one nor more than Time of hearing. 

two weeks frDm the date of said monition, and service shall be 
made thereof by posting up an attested copy of the same in some 
public and conspicuous place, in the town or place where the seizure 
was made, at least seven days before said day of hearing. If no If no cla!mant 

uppear lIquors 
claimant shall then appeal', the justice shall, on proof of notice as to b~ declared 

, Jorfelted, &c. 
a.foresaid, by a propel' l;eturn of the same upon the monition, 
adjudicate on the premises and declare the liquors so seized, and the 
vessels in which they are contained, to be forfeited, and order the 
same tD be destroyed; and such adjudication shall be a bar to any 
claim for the recovery of the same or the value thereo£ 

And if any person shall then appear and claim the said liquors, or Ifclairnant 
appear. 

any part thereof, as his own property, he shall make said claim in 
writing, in substance as follows: 

E. F., of -- comes and avers that he is the lawful owner of Form of claim. 

(here insert the particular liquors or parcels claimed, as set forth in 
the libel) in the libel in that behalf mentioned; and he avers that 
the same were not kept or deposited for the purpose or with the 
intent of unlawful sale within the state of Maine, as in said libel is 
set forth. Wherefore he prays that the same lliaybe restored to him. 

(Date.) (Name.) 
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CHAP. 166. And he shall verify his claim by oath, by him signed and sworD 
Claim to be to, in substance as follows: 
vel'ified by o.th. 

FOl'm of oath. I, E. F., do swear to the truth of the claim, by me above interposed, 
(Date.) (Name.) 

Subscribed and sworn before me. 
A. B. , Justice of the Peace. 

lfcluimant be" SEOT. 10. If the claimant be a resident within this, state, he 
resident in this 
state, shall make ,shall, personally, in presence of the court, sign and make oath to 
oath, &c" to 
claim. his claim, unless in case of actual bodily disability, in which case 

-not n resident 
of'this state, 
proceedings in 
case of. 

If more than one 
cLlimant, &c. 

Bond fv!' cost. 

Pl'Ouf may ba by 
testimony of 
witnesses 01' by 
depositions. 

Proceedings if 
court adjudge 
the litluors kept 
for unlawrul 
sa1e, &c. 

the claim may be signed and sworn to before any justice of the 
peace within the state. 

If the claimant be not a resident. of this state, the claim and 
verification may be made, in substance as abo;ve, by the person in 
whose custody said liquors were kept and deposited, at tho time of 
the original seizure, on the warrant 01' otherwise. If there be more 
claimants than one, each shall set forth and verify his claim, in 
substance as aforesaid. Such claimant in behalf of persons not 
residing in the state, shall, before a hearing is, had, deliver to the 
said justice, a bond by him signed, with two good and sufficient 
sureties, inhabitants of the stf1te, in a sum not less than two 
hundred dollars, conditioned to pay all such costs as shall be recov­
ered against him on final judgment in the case, ,and thereupon 
proofs lllay be introduced; and the claimant shall be held to show 
affirmatively, that the liquor by him claimed, was kept and deposited 
for a lawful purpose, and not for unlawful sale 01' use; and may be 
heard by himself and counselor either; and the libellant shall have 
the closing argument. The proof introduced on either side, lllay be 
by testimony of witnesses before the COUl't, or by deposition taken 
according to law. It shall be a sufficient cause for the taking of 
such deposition, that it is to be used in the trif11 Qf a libel fa).' 
liquors seized, before (here insert the name of the justice, &c.,) 
in which the said (here insert the name of 'the claimant) 
is claimant. And if upon the hearing, the court shall consider and 
adjudge that the said liquors or any part thereof, were so kept or 
deposited for the purposes of unlawful sale 01' use within this state, 
judgment shall be entered accordingly, that the said liquors and 
the vessels in which they are conta5ned, shall be forfeited a,nd de­
stroyed, and for costs against such claimant; and if the court shall 
consider and adjudge that the said liquors 01' any part thereof, were , 
not so kept 01' deposited, with any intent of unlawful sale 01' use 
within this state, judgment shuJl lJe entered accordingly; and if 
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the claimant shall show to the -satisfaction of the court that hc is ORAP. 166. 
the owner or lawful agent of the owner for this pUl'pose, the court 
shall order the same to be restored to the claimant: but· no costs 

r " 

shall be allowed him, unlcss the court shall cettify that there was 
no probable cause for the seizure; and no cost shall in any event 
be allowed to any claimant, if the judgment of the court shall be, 
that any part of the liquor seized on the said warrant, was kept or 
deposited with any intention of unlawful sale or use withill this 
statc. In the costs so to be taxed and paid by the claimant, shall 
be included, in aeldition to court, officer and witness fees, all rea­
sonable costs and expenses of seizing, removing and taking care of 
said liquor until final judgment. The order to destroy such liquor, 
may be in substance as follows: 

State of Maine, --- SS. (Date.) 

Li{lUOl'S to be 
i't:;.;tol'ed in 
certain cases, 

Obimant not 
entitled to cost. 

00st9 to be 
taxed, &0. 

To A. B.; having in custody the liquor described in the libel FOl'm of?l'derto 
destroy lIqnor. 

filed before me, dated ------ 185-- signed by ---
YOll are hereby commanded in perfqrmance of the final judgment 

of the court in said case, to destl'oy (here describe all packages and 
parcels to be destroyed) by pouring the same out upon the ground; 
and also 'to destroy the vessels in which the same are contained; 
and yOll are to take with you as witnesses thereof, A. B. and O. D., 
and to make due return of this order, with their certificate that they 
witnessed its full execution, endorsed thereon, within twenty-four 
hours from the date hereof. (Signed.) 

And if the final judgment shall be, that the liquors be restored -;-to l'estOl'e 
. . liquors. 

to the complamant, the order shall be the same, m substance, as 
before, except, that it shall be to restore (here describe each parcel 
to be restored) to E. F., the claimant of thc same, on reasonable 
request, at the place where the same are by you now held in kecp­
ing, and take his receipt for the same, and make due return of this 
order within twenty-four hours thereafter. 

If the said liquor shan not be demanded of the said officer within LiquOl" to be 
. llest.royed if not 

three months after the date of such order, the officer shall WIthout demanded witbih 
three months. 

further precept, destroy the same and make return thereof on the 
said order. 

And if the whole or any part of the liquors describcd in such -described;n 

. b 1 h 11 1 1'· 1 1 £ . 1 h . 1 libel, if not 11 e , s a not )e c almee )y any person as a ores ale , t e Sale claimed, to be 

. 1 1 l' 1 h h 1 £ £. 1 1 1 destl'oyed. court shall conSle er anc aeJllC ge t at t e same )e 01' eItee am e e-
stroyed, and shall issue an order for this purpose, in substance as 
is before provided. And these proceedings shall be a hal' to any 
claim for the recovery of the same or the value thereof. 

The claimant may appeal. The libellant also may appeal. Right ofappen!. 
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Any such claimant in his own right 01' as the agent of the owner? 
shall be liable to be arrested upon a warrant duly issued, and tried 
for keeping or depositing such liquors, contrary to the provisions of 
this act, either before 01' after the trial or final judgment and order 
on such libel. 

SEOT. 11. No warrant shall issue for the search of any dwelling 
house in which a family resides,or in which or part of which a shop 
is not kept or other place is not kept for the sale of such liquors, 
unless it shall first be shown to the magistrate, Jrefore a warrant is 
issued for such search, by the testimony of witnesses upon oath, that 
there is reasonable ground for believing that such liquors are kept 
or deposited in such dwelling house or its appurtenances, intendecl 
for unlawful sale in such dwelling house or elsewhere, which testimony 
the magistrate shall reduce to writing, and cause to be signed and 
verified by oath or affirmation of such witnesses, and upon such 
testimony so produced and verified, he may, upon complaint of three 
persons competent to be witnesses in civil suits, resident in the 
county, issue his warrant in like mamler and form as is provided in 
the eighth section of this act, commanding the officer to search such 
dwelling house and its appurtenances, and if any such liquors are 
found therein, to seize the same together with the vessels in which 
they are contained, and also to arrest the owner or keeper thereof, 
if named in said complaint, and the subsequent proceedings shall be 
conformable to the requirements of the eighth, ninth and tenth· sec­
tions of this act, as the case may be. No dwelling honse, inn, tavern, 
or other building, in which, or a part of which, a shop is kept for 
traffic, or office, bar or other place, is kept for the sale of liquors, 
shall be entitled to the protection from search, provided in this sec­
tion, but shall be liable to be searched in the manner provided in 
the eighth section of this act. 

And any of the said witnesses, who shall be convicted of giving 
false testimony, knowingly and wilfully, in the statements so 
subscribed and verified, shall be punished therefor by imprisonment 
in the State Prison for the term of two years. The finding of such 
liquors, upon search in a dwelling house, shall not of itself be 
evidence that they are kept 01' deposited therein, intended for 
unlawful sale. 

SEOT. 12. If any officer having a warrant issued under this act, 
committed to him, directing him to seize any snch liquors and to 
arrest the owner or keeper thereof, shall be prevented fi'om seizing 
the liquors by their being poured out or otherwise destroyed, he shall 
arrest the owner or keeper and bring him before the magistrate, and 
he shall make return upon the warrant that he was prevented from 
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seizing the liquors by their 'being poured out or otherwise destroyed, 
as the case may be, and in his return he shall state the quantity so 
poured out or destroyed, as nearly as may be, and the magisi1'ate shall 
put the owner or keeper so arrested uJ,lon trial; and if on trial it shall 
appear by competent testimony that such liquors were so poured 
out or destroyed, and that the liquors so poured out or destroyed 
were such as were described in the warrant, and that they were so 
kept or deposited intended for unlawful sale, and if the person so 
arrested shall be found to be the owner or keeper thereof, he shall 
be fined and sentenced in the same manner he would be if the 
liquors described in the warrant and in the return, had been seized 
on the warrant and brought before the lllagistrate by the officer. 
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SEOT.13. It shall be the duty of any mayor, alderman, selectman, 8al? of~ntoxi-
. eatmg' hquors at 

assessor, Clty marshal or deputy, or constable, or police officer, of places of public resort prohibited. 
any place if he shall have information that any intoxicating liquors 
are kept for sale or sold in any tent, shanty, hut or place of 
any kind for selling refreshments in any public place, or near 
the ground of any camp-meeting, cattle show, agricultural exhi­
bition, military muster, or public occasion of any kind, and shall 
believe said information to be true, forthwith to enter a complaint Complaint. 
before some judge of a municipal or police court or justice 
of the peace, against the keeper or keepers of such place, alleging 
in said complaint that he has reason to believe, and does believe, 
that such liquors are so kept in such place (describing the same) 
by such keeper or keepers, contrary to law. And upon such Warrant. 
complaint, the said judge or justice shall issue his warrant, 
commanding the officer who may serve the same, to search the place 
described in said complaint, and which shall be described in said 
warrant. 

And if he shall find upon said premises any such liquors, to seize ~eizure of 
h . Ill' h' hI' 1 d i1quors, &c. t e same Wlt 1 tIe vesse s III w lC t ley may be contamec, an to 

arrest the keeper or keepers thereof, and have said keeper or keepers 
with the liquors and vessels so seized, as soon as may be, before 
said judge or justice, to be dealt with according to law. 

And the officer to whom said warrant may be committed, shall Penalty. 
forthwith execute the same, and said keeper or keepers when arrest-
ed shall be tried thereon, in due course of law, and upon proof that 
said liquors are intoxicating, that they were found in the possession 
of the accused, in a tent, shanty, hut, or other place, as aforesaid, 
he or they shall be found guilty, and sentenced to be punished by 
imprisonment in the county jail for thirty days, and to pay all costs 
of such proceedings, and the liquors and vessels so seized shall be 
destroyed by order of the court, in the manner before provided in 
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CHAP. 166. this act. Any mayor or alderman, selectman, assessor, city marshal 
Liquors may he or his dnputy, constable, police officer, 01' watchman, in his city 01' 
held in custody 
until warrant ue town, O1'~plantation, may take into his custody any such liquors, and 
issued. 

Appeal. 

Judgment 
against the 
appellant, 
p(malty, &c. 

Same Buuject. 

CaskS, &c., to he 
conspicuollsly 
marked. 

the vessels in which they ate contained, which he shall find at any 
place, by day or night, if he have reaSon to believe they a,re kept or 
deposited and intended for unlawful sale in this State, and detain 
the same until a warrant can be procured, under which proceedings 
shall b~ had against such liquors, and the owner or keeper, in like 
manner as is provided in case of such liquors taken in a tent, shanty, 
hut or other place. If any person arrested, tried, and sentenced, 
as set forth in this section, shall appeal from such sentence, the 
judge or justice shall grant the appeal, and order him to recognize 
in the sum of one hundred dollars, with sufficient sureties for his 
appearance, and fOr prosecuting his appeal, and he shall stand com­
mitted till the order is complied with; and the judge 01' justice, 
whose judgment is appealed from, shall furnish full copies of all the 
proceedings in the case, at the expense of the appellant. And if 
judgment is rendered a,gainst the appellant in the appellate court, 
he shall be punished and the liquors seized and vessels dealt with 
as is above provided in this section; and if sll,id appellant shall fail 
to appeal' and prosecute his appeal, or to abide and perform the judg­
lllent of the appellate court, the recognizance shall be forfeited, and 
the liquors and vessels shall be disposed of as aforesaid by order of 
the court. 

SECT. 14. If any person shall appeal fi'om any sentence of 
such judge or justice, as set forth in the eighth and tenth pre­
ceding sections, the jllClge or justice shall grant his appe111 and 
order him to recognize in the sum of two hundred dollars with 
sufficient sureties for his appearance and for prosecuting his appeal; 
and he shall stand committed till the order is complied with. And 
the judge or justice whose jllClgment is appealed from, shall 
furnish a full copy of all the papers and proceedings in the case, 
at the expense of the appellant. And if judgment is rendered 
against the appellant in the appellate court, he shall be punished 
and the liquors seized, with the vessels in which they are con­
tained, shall be dealt with and disposed of as before is provided. 
And if such appellant shall fail to appear and prosecute his appeal, 
or to abide and perform the order and judgment of the appellate 
court, the recognizance shall be forfeited, and the liquor shall be 
disposed of as aforesaid, by libel or otherwise, by order of said 
court. 

SECT. 15. No such liquors owned by any city, town or planta­
tion, or kept by any agent of any city, town 01' plantation, as is 
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provided in this act, or by any such chemist, artist or manufacturcr, OHAP. 166. 
shall be protected against seizure and forfeiture, under the provi-
sions of this act, by reason of such ownership, unless all the casks 
and vessels in which they are contained shall be at all times plainly 
and conspicuously marked with the name of such city, town or plan-
tation, mld of its agent, 01' as the case may be, with the name, resi-
dencc and business of every such chemist, artist, and manufacturer. 
Hany such agent shall knowingly and willfully, with intent to pre­
vent the same being seized on any such w~rrant, or .to cause the 
same to be released, having been seized on such warrant, make 
claim to any such liquors as being the property of the city, town or 
plantation, for which he is such agent, when in fact such liquors 
were not the property of such city, town or plantation, he shall on 
conviction, be sentenced to pay a fine of one hundred dollars and 
costs, and shall be removed from his office, with forfeiture of hie 
boncl. Whenever any such liquors shall be seized, bearing such 
marks as are by this act required to be put upon liquors owned by 
cities, towns or plantations, or by chemists, artists or manufacturers, 
when such liquors are in fact not owned by any such city, town or 
plantation, or by any such chemist, artist or manufacturer, such 
false, and fraudulent marking shall be conclusive evidence that the 
same are kept 01' deposited for unlawful sale, and render them liable 

Fraudulent 
marking and 
claiming of 
liquors, l1enaltj;' 
for. 

to fO,rfeiture under the provisions of this act. The liquors kept for Factitiou, liquow 
liable to seizure. 

sale, by such agent, shall not bo adulterated or factitious; and if 
the liquors so kept, are adulterated 01' flLctitious, they shall not be 
protectedfrom'seizure and forfeiture by reason of being kept for 
sale by such agents. 

SECT. 16. "Vhene1rer an unlawful sale is alleged, and a delivery Delive-ry, 
evidence of sale. 

proved, it shall not be necessary to prove a payment, but such 9, 

delivery shan be sufficient evidence orsale. "Vhenever an unlaw- Sale, delivery, 
&c., by different 

fnl sale is made by one person, a delivery by another, and payment ~el'sons, each 
•• • • hable. 

receIVed by a tlurd, each shall be lIable ,to, the penaltles of this act 
for the offense. A partner in business sh[\11 be liable for the un­
lawful keeping or selling of his copartner, done in the copartnership 
business, 01' by any other person, ill any shop, store or other place 
o.f business of such copartnership, with his knowledge and assent. 
A principal and his agent, clerk and servant, may all be included 
in the same complaint and process. The name of the owner and the Name of owner, 

&c., not 
kind and cluantity of liquors to be seized, need not be set forth in necessary: to be 

set. forth m 
the complaint and warrant, provided the descril)tion is sufficiently complaint am! 

\yurran ... 

certain to show what is intended to be seized; the process may be 
amended in any Dlatter, legally amendable at any time before final 
judgment. Any mayor 0.1' alderman, sel.ectman 01' assessor, may 
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cause a suit to be commenced on [tny bond 01' recognizance given 
under this act in which his city, town 01' plantation is interested, 
Mid the same shall be prosecuted to final judgment unless paid in 
full with costs. If any execution 01' other final process, issued in 
any civil or criminal suit instituted under this act, shall be placed 
in the hands of any proper officer to he by him executed, and he 
shall unreasonably neglect 01' refuse so to do, an action may be com­
menced against him by any voter in the county, for such neglect, 
and prosecuted to final judgment; which shall be for the full 
amount of the debt, costs, and interest on such execution; and if it 
be a process that requires him to take aJlCl commit an offender to 
prison, the damages shall not be less than fifty dollars nor inore 
than five hundred dollars. Such suit shall be an action on the 
case, in the name of the city, town or place, in which the original 
offense, on account of which said process was issued, was committed. 

SECT. 17. No writ of error, 01' other process, shall lie to quash 
or make void the doings of any such magistrate, under this act, 
by reason of any defect or want of sufficiency in any complaint, 
warrant, or other pro'Jess, under this act, which might before final 
judgment have been amended on motion. In addition to the fees 
allowed by law, there shall he paid to such judge or justice, for 
taking any bond, fifty cents; for making the order for the destruc­
tion of liquors and vessels, fifty cents; to the officer for seizing the 
liquors and vessels, one dollar; for removing and keeping the same, 
fifty cents and reasonable expenses; for executing and making re­
turn of an order to destroy the liquors and vessels one dollar; all 
of which fees shall be taxed in the costs to be paid by the defendant. 

SECT. 18. Any person hereafter found ,intoxicated in any of 
the streets or highways, or being intoxicated in his own house, or 
in any other building or place, and who, in such house, building or 
place, shall become quarrelsome, or in any way disturb the public 
peace, or that of his own or any other family, so as to render it 
necessary for the police or peace officers to interfere, may be taken 
into custody by any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, marshal, dep­
uty marshal, police officer or watchman, and committed to the watch 
house or restrained in some other suitable place, till a complaint 
can be made and warrant issued in due form, upon which he may 
be arrested and tried, and if found guilty of being intoxicated in the 
streets or highways, or of being intoxicated in his own house or any 
other building or place, and becoming quarrelsome and disturbing 
the public peace, 01' that of his own or any other family, he shall 
be pnnished by imprisonment in the common jail for thirty days; 
but ~aid judge or justice may remit any portion of said punishment, 
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arrested shall make such disclosures or furnish such evidence as will 
authorize a warrant to be issued, for an offense against some of the 
provisions of this act, against the person of whom he procured or 
received the liquors whereby he became intoxicated. 

SECT. 19. Any penalties or forfeitures, the reco'Very of which Penalties, &~'.;.J" 
how l'ecoveyeu~ 

is . not otherwise provided for in this act, may be recovered by com-
plaint or indictment in any court proper to' try the same. All Bonds, &c. 

bonds and recognizances given by appellants 01' other persons, shall 
be to the State of Maine, except as otherwise, provided in this act. 
In all cases of appeal from the judgmen,t of a judge of a municipal ~oes~~l~~e~a~~~ 
or police court or justice of the peace, the appellant, if convicted by of appeal. 

the jury, shall be sentenced to pay and suffer the same fines, penal-
ties and imprisonment which might be awarded against him by such 
judge or justice, with additional costs. The appellate court shall A:ppellale court,. 

• • power~ of. 
have power to make any adJuchcation or order, or to pass any sen-
tence which the court appealed from might have made or passed. 

SECT. 20. If any person shall claim an appeal from the sentence Appellant to 
recognize in the 

of such judge or justice, except as in this act is otherwise provided, Sum of $100. 

the judge or justice shall grant his appeal and order him to recog-
nize in the sum of one hundred dollars, with sufficieJit sureties for 
his appearance and for prosecuting his appeal; and he sha.!l stand 
committed till the order is coml)lied with. And no recognizance Recognizance, 

when made. 
shall be taken in cases arising under this act, except by the judge 
01' justice before whom the trial was had, and if the recognizances 
mentioned in this section, shaJl not be given within twenty-four 
hours after judgment; the appeal shall not be allowed. 

SECT. 21. No person engaged in the unlawful traffic in intoxi- Certain pel'SO"" 
, ... prohibited from 

cating liquors, shall be competent to SIt upon any Jury 111 any ,case ~itting as 
J\)l'ymen~ 

arising under this act; and when information shall be communicated 
to the court that any member of any panel is engaged in such 
traffic, or that he is believed to be so engaged, the court shall inquire 
of the juryman of whom such belief is entertained; and no answer 
which he shall make shall be used against him in any case arising 
under this act; but if he shall answer falsely, he shall be incapable 
of serving on any jury in this state; but he may decline to answer, 
in which case he shall be discharged by the court from all further 
attendance as a juryman. 

SECT. 22. All cases arising under this act, by indictment or Cases al'ising 

1 . h' h h 11 b ~ . . h b under this act to comp amt, w IC s a come elore a supenor court, CIt er y ap- take preced~nce 
. of other husmes5. 

peal or original entry, shall take precedence in said court of all in a superior 
court. 

other business, except those criminal cases in which the parties are 
actually under arrest, awaiting a tl'ial ; and the court anel prosecut-
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OHAP. 166, ing officer shall not have authOl·;ty to enter a nolle prosequi, 01' to 
----- grant a continuance in any case arising uncleI' this act, either before 

or after the verdict, e:xcept where the purposes of justice shall 
require it. 
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SEOT. 23. All payments or compensations for liquors sold in 
violation of law, whether in money, la,bOl' or other property, either 
real or personal, shall be held and considered to have been received 
in violation of law and without consideration, and against law, 
equi ty and a good conscience; and all sales, transfers and con·· 
veyances, mortgages, liens, attachments, pledges and securities of 
every kind, which either in whole or in part, :ohall have been fOl' 
01' on account of intoxicating liquors, except such liquors as may 
be sold according to the provisions of the first section of this act, 
shall be utterly null and void tl,gainst all persons and in all cases, 
except subsequent pnrchasers of real estate for yalultble consid­
eration, without notice, and bona fide holders of negotiable papel' 
without notice, and no rights of any kind shall be acquired thereby; 
and in any action either ~,t law or equity, touching such real 01' 

personal estate, the pnrchaser of such liquors may be a witness fol' 
either party. And no action of any kind shall be ma,intained in 
any court in this state, either in whole or in part, for intoxictl,ting 
liquors sold in auy other state or country whatever, nor shrJI any 
action of any kind be had or maintained in any comt in this state) for 
tho recovery 01' possession of intoxicating liquors or the value thereof. 

All the proyisions of this act relating to towns) shall be applica­
ble to cities and plantations; and those relating to selectmen, shall 
also be applied to the mayor twd aldermen of cities and assessors of 
plantations. 

SEOT, 24. Whenever a defenchtlit has given a recogniz::mce for 
his appearance at conrt, under this act, he shR,1I be called 011 his re­
cognizance on the first or second day after the jury is empannelled 
at said court, for the trial of criminalmattel's, and if he c1omot 
appeal' before the adjoul'llment of the court, on the second day: a 
de£'l,ult of the recognizance shall be entered, which shall not be 
taken off unless he come into court before the jmy is dismissed, 
anc1moye to haye it taken off, which may be done on sueh, terms as 
to the court shall seem propel'. If not so taken off, judgment shall 
be entered against the principal and sureties, and an execution or 
'Warrant of distress in due form of hw shall be issued thereon, 
without scire facias, and for the full sum 01' amount of the recog­
nizance. 

Whenever a verdict is rendered against any defencbnt tried under 
any of the provisioBh ,:;f this act, and he shall offer a bill of excep-
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tions, if the judge before whom the trial is had, shall be of opinion 
that they are frivolous and intended for delay, he shall so certify, 
and shall proceed to pass sentence upon said defendant. 

SECT. 25. Whenever judgment has been rendered at any court 
against any such defendant, and he is liable to be sentenced, if he 
be bound by recognizance to appeal; at such court, he may be called 
upon his recognizance, and if he do not appear, default shall be 
entered agr,inst him and his sureties, and judgment shall be duly 
entered thereon, and execution or warrant of distress shall be issued 
in due form, without scire facias or any other intermediate pro­
ceedings; a warrant shall also be issued, upon which the defendant 
may be arrested and brought in for sentence. 

SECT; 26. No person shall become surety in any recognizance, 
required by this act, until he has made oath that he is worth above 
and beyond all debts and liabilities, including all former recogni­
zances, upon which he still remains liable, a sum equal to twice the 
sum named in the recognizance, and he shall, if required by the 
court, furnish a schedule of unincumbered property sufficient in the 
opinion of the court to answer for the amount for which he is so to 
become surety, which, with the oath by him subscribed, shall be 
appended to the recognizance. Such recognizance shall be a lien 
upon all the real estate of the cognizors in the state, in preference 
to all other claims or sales of a subsequent chote. The magistrate 
or the clerk of the court, who takes such recognizancc, shall forth­
with personally deliver 01' send by mail to the register of deeds in 
each county in which real estate of such cognizors is situated, a 
certificate in substance as follows: 
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Wnrrallt of 
distress, &c. 

Sureties, 
responsibility of, 

llecflynizancc 
shall be a lien 011 

real estrtte of 
cognizers. 

-certificates of, 
to be {lcliYel'eu to 
the register of 
deeds, &c. 

State of Maine :-Oounty of ---, ss. On this --- day of Certificate, [Ofm 
of. 

---, A. D. --, 
A. B., as principa,l, and C. D. and E. F., as sureties, haye this day 
entered into recognizance to the State of Maine, in the sum of -­
in the case, state of Maine, YS. A. B. 

Signed, G. H., Justice of the peace 01' clerk. 

And the register shall record the same in a book to be kept for -record of. 

that purpose. The fees of the clerk 01' justicc shall be ten cents Fees. 

and the amount paid by him for postage; and of the register for 
recording, ten cents, to be paid out of the county treasury, and 
taxed in the costs to the parties. 

SECT. 27'1 False swearing in any oath 01' affidavit required to False swearing 
to be deemed 

be taken by this act, shall be deemcd to be perjury, and punished l'Cljury. 

aecordingly. 
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Every public officer, municipal, civil, 01' executive, who shall 
willfully refuse 01' neglect to do any duty required of him by any of 
the provisions of this act, shall forfeit and pay for each such refu­
sa'! or neglect, not less than twenty nor more than one hundred 
dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt, by any person who 
shall sue for the same, one-half to the state, the other to the 
plaintiff in the suit. 

No proceedings or judgment had or rendered under any of the 
provisions of this act, shall be set aside or be void by reason of any 
technical error or defect not affecting the merits, but the same may 
be amended on motion, any time, when, by such amendment sub­
stantial justice will be promoted. 

All fines, penalties and costs, and all sums paid on recognizances 
as in this act is provided, shall be paid into the county treasuries 
of the respective counties, for the use of the state. 

SECT. 28. The penalty for being a common seller of intoxicat­
ing liquors, shall be a fine of two hunch'ed dollars and costs, and 
six months' imprisonment for the first conyiction; for the second 
and every subsequent conviction, a fine of four hundred dollars and 
costs, and nine months' imprisonment. Four distinct sales shall be 
sufficient to constitute the offense of being a common seller. Evi­
dence which shows that the defendant indicted as a common seller, 
is a dealer in intoxicating liquors as a business 01' means of liveli­
hood, may be introduced, and he may be convicted on such evidence, 
without proving foUl' distinct sales. Eyidence of the condition 
and appearance of the place of business of the defendant, 01' of the 
premises searched, of the liquors found, of the utensils and con­
veniencies for drinking on the premises, of the conduct of the ac­
cused at the time of the search, also evidence that the accused has 
suffered reveling, riotous 01' disorderly conduct 01' drunkenness, by 
any person in and about his house, 01' shop, 01' premises, and any 
other evidence tending to show the character of the house, shop, or 
place searched, may be presented to the jury upon the trial of any 
indictment under this act, as evidence that the defendant is a com­
mon seller. 

SECT. 29. In all cases of appeal under this act, from the judg­
ment of such judge or justice, they shall be conducted in the 
appellate court by the prosecuting officer of the govel'llment, and 
said prosecuting officer shall be entitled to receive all costs taxable 
to the State, in every case where a conviction shall be had under 
the provisions of this act; but no costs in such cases shall be 
remitted or reduced by the prosecuting officer or the court. In any 
suit, complaint or indictment, or other proceeding against any person 
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for a violation of any of tile provisions of this act, other than for CHAP. 166. 
the first offense, it shall not be requisite to set forth particularly In suits for 

second unel 
the record of a former conviction, but it shall be sufficient to allege, subsequent 

violations, not 
briefly, that such person has been convicted of a violation of any requisite to set 

forth record of 

l)articular provision of this act, or as a common seller, as the case foriller convic­
tion. 

may be, and such allegation in any criminal process, legally amend-
able in any stage of the proceedings, before final judgment, may be 
amended, without terms, and as a matter of right. Any process, Processes Illay 

be amended 
civil or criminal, legally amendable under this act, may, in any without costs. 

stage of the proceedings, be amended in any matter of form, without 
costs, on motion at any time before final judgment. 

SECT. 30. Nothing in this act contained shall be construed to Chemists, &c., 
may lieep liquors. 

prevent any chemist, artist or manufacturer, in whose art or trade 
they may be necessary, from keeping at his place of business such 
reasonable and proper quantity of such liquors as he may have 
occasion to use in his art or trade, but not for sale; nor to prohibit Cider and wine, 

manufacture of, 
the manufacture of cider, and sale thereof by the manufacturer; not prohibited. 

or the manufacture of wine from currants or grapes for the domestic 
use of the manufacturer, or to be sold for city 01' town agents, by 
them to be sold for medicinal or sacramental purposes. 

SECT. 31. All purchases of liquors, to be sold by such agents, l!urchases of 
hquor for agents, 

shall be made by the mayor and aldermen of cities, selectmen of how made. 

towns, and assessors of plantations. 
The county commissioners shall examine and correct all bills of Dills?f C?sts, 

1 h· . h '1 l' h Ifh . exammatlOnaml costs une er t IS act, 111 t e manner pro VIC ec 111 t e twe t sectIOn correcUon of. 

of chapter one hundred and fifty-two of the revised statutes, and 
order the same to be paid. This provision shall apply to bills of 
cost arising under the acts that are by this act repealed, and which 
have not been ordered to be paid, as well as to those arising under 
this act. 

The imprisonment under this act shall be in the county jailor Imprisonment,. 
where made. 

house of correction, except where it is otherwise provided. 
The fees to be charged for the libel, fifty cents; for entering of Certain fees 

established. 
Same thirty cents; for monition, fifty cents; for posting notices and 
retul'll, one dollar; order to destroy or restore, twenty-five cents; 
to the officer for executing the order and making return, fifty cents; 
to the witnesses, twenty-five cents each. ,Vherever in this act, fine 
and imprisonment are the punishment provided for the offense 
charged, it shall be the duty of the justice or court to sentence the 
convict or convicts to both fine and imprisonment, and the provisions 
of the fourth section of chapter one hundred sixty-eight of the 
revised statutes, shall not be applicable to the fines and imprison-
ments provided for offenses under this act. 

18 

Punishment by 
fine aud impris­
onment, sentence.' 
to,l<c. 
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CHAP. 166. SECT. 32. The forms set forth in this ~ection, with such changes 
Forms. as will adapt them for use in cities and plantations, sha1l1Je deemed 

sufficient in law, for all the cases arising under this act, to which 
they purport to 1Je adapted. The magistrate may if he chooses, 
make the warrant by him issued returnable before himself, in which 
case the provisions of section eighth of chapter one hundred seventy­
one of the revised statutes shall be observed. The warrant to be 
issued in cases arising under section eleven of this act shall be sub­
stantially in the form prescribed in this act for such warrant; but 
it shall in all cases contain a direction that the search under this 
section shall be made in the day time. 

Form of indict­
ment. 

-complaint. 

Form of indictment in case of common seller o}. manufacturer. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

--88. At the supreme judicial comt, begun and holden at 
--, within a.ud for the county of --, on the -- Tuesday 
of --, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
fifty-
The jurors for said state, upon their oath present, that A. R of 

'--, in said county, yeoman, at --, in said county of --, on 
the -- day of -- in the year of our Lord ono thousand eight 
hUllllred and --, and on divers other days and times 1Jetween said 
-- day of -- aforesaid, and the day of the finding of this 
indictment, without any lawful authority, license or permission, was 
a common seller of intoxicating liquors, against the peace of said 
state, and contrary to the form of the statute in such case made 
and provided. (In case of a former conviction add,) and the jurors 
aforesaid, upon their oaths afuresa.id, do further present, that the 
said --, has been -- before convicted as a common seller under 
the act -- in said county of --. 

A true bill: 
-- --, Foreman. 

-- --, County Attorney. 

Form of complaint and warrant in case of seizure. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

--8S. To A. R, Esquire, one of the justices of the peace within 
and for the county of -- : 
A. B., C. D., and E. F., of -- residents in said county, and 

competent to be witnesses in civil suits, on. the -- day of -'--, 
in the year eighteen hundred and fifty ~-, in behalf of said state, 
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011 oath complain) that they have reason to believe, that on the OHAP. 166. 
-- day of --, in said year, at said --, intoxicatillg liquors 
were, and still are kept and deposited by --, of --, ill said 
~ounty, in -- [Here describe with precision the place to be 
searched,] said -- not being authorized by law to sell said liquors 
within said --; and that said liquors are intellCled for sale within 
said state, ill viobtioll of law; ~'hereby said liquors and the vessels 
in which the same are contained, have become forfeited, to be 
destroyed; and said -- by reaSOIl of the premises has incurred 
and become liable to pay a fine of twenty dollars to said state, and 
costs of prosecution, and to be imprisoned --; and also to be 
imprisollcd thirty days additional in default of payment of said fine 
and costs. 

They therefore pray, that due process be issued to search said 
-- and any yard 01' building, other thall a dwelling house, adjoin­
ing the premises herein before mentioned, if occupied by the same 
person herein described, where said liquors are believed to be 
deposited, and if there found, that the said liquors allCl vessels be 
seized allCl safely kept until final action and decision be had thereon, 
and that said -- be forthwith apprehellCled 'and held to answer to 
said compla,int, and to do and receive such, sentence as may be 
awarded against him, and that said liquors allCl vessels be declared 
forfeited, a,llCl ordered to be destroyed. A. B. 

O. D. 
E. F. 

--88. On the -- day of -- aforesaid, the said A. B., O. 
D. and E. F., made oath that the above complaint by them signed 
is true. 

Before me, -- --, Justice oj the Peace. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

'---, 88. To the sheriff of our said county of --, or either of 
his deputies, or the constables of the town of --, or either of the 
towns within said county. 

Whereas, A. B., O. D., and E. F., of --, resident in said Form of warrant. 

county, and competent to be witnesses in civil suits) on the --
c1a.y of --, in the year eighteen hundred and fifty --, in behalf 
of said state, on oath complained to the subscriber, one of the 
justices of the peace, within and for said county, that they have 
reason to believe, and did believe, that on the -- day of --, in 
said year, at said --, intoxicating liquors wero and still are 
deposited and kept by -- of ---, in said county, in -- [Here 
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OHAP. 166. follows a precise description of the place to be searched,] said -­
not being authorized by law to sell said liquors within said --, 
and that said liquors are intended for sale within said state, in 
violation of law; whereby said liquors with the vcssels in which the 
Same are contained, became forfeited, to be destroyed, and sa,id --, 
by reason of the premises, incurred and became liable to pay a fine 
of twenty dollars to said state and ,costs of prosecution, and to be 
imprisoned -- days, and also to be imprisoned thirty days in. 
default of the payment of said fine and costs, and prayed that due 
process be issued to search said -- and any yard or building or 
other than a dwelling house, adjoining the premises herein before 
mentioned, if occupied by the same person herein described, where 
said liquors are believed to be deposited, and if there found, that 
the said liquOl's and vessels be seized and safely kept until final 
action and decision be had thereon, and that said -- be appre­
hended and held to answer to said complaint, and to do and receive 
such sentence as may be awarded against him, and that said liquors 
and vessels be declared forfeited and ordered to be destroyed. 

F01'm of com­
plaint fur single 
sale. 

You are therefore required in the name of thc state, to enter the 
-- before named, and therein search for said liquors, and if there 
found, to seize and safely keep the same with the vessels in which 
they are contained,. until final action and decision be had on said 
complaint; 'and to a,pprehend the said -- forthwith, if he may be' 
found in your precinct, and bring him before me, the subscriber, 
or some other justice within and for said county, to answer to said 
complaint; and to do and receive such sentence as may be awardecl 
against him. 

"Witness, -- Esquire, at -- aforesaid, this -- day of --, 
in the year eighteen hundred and fifty --. 

-- --, Justice of the Peace. 

Form of complctint fo), single sale. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

--, SS. To --, Esquire, one of the justices of the peace within 
and for the county of --. 

A. B., of --, in said county, yeoman, on the -- day of --, 
in the yea.r of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty --, 
in behalf of said state, on oath complains that --, of --, in 
said county, laborer, on the -- day of --, aforesaid, at said 
--, not being appointed by the selectmen of said town as the agent 
of said town, to sell therein intoxicating liquors, did sell a quantity 
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'Of intoxicating liquors therein, to wit: one -- of intoxicating OHAP. 166. 
'liquors to one --, (01' if the individual be unknown, to some person 
to said complainant unknown,) against the peace of said state, and 
contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and pro-
vided. A. B. 

On the -- day of -- aforesaid, the said -- makes oath, 
that the above complaint, by -- subscribed, is true. 

BefoTe me, 
-- --, Justice of the Peace. 

Form of warmnt upon the same. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

--, SS. To the sheriff of our said county of --, or either 'of 
his deputies, 01' either of the constables of the town ,of --, 01' 

either of the towns within said county, GREETING. 

Whereas, A. B. of--, on the -- day of--, A. D. 185-, Form of warrant. 

in behalf of said state, on oath complained to me the subscriber, 
one of the justices of the peace within and for the county of --, 
that -- of --, in said county, --, on the -- day of --, 
at said --, not being appointed by the selectmen of said town, as 
the agent of said town to sell therein intoxicating liquors, did sell 
a quantity of intoxicating liquors, to wit, one -- of intoxicating 
liquors to one --, against the peace ,of said state and contrary to 
the form of the statute in such case made and provided. 

Therefore, in the name of the State of Maine you are commanded 
forthwith to apprehend the said --, if he may be found in your 
precinct, and bring -- before me, the subscriber, 01' some other 
justice of the peace within and for said county, to answer to said 
state upon the complaint aforesaid. 

Witness my hand and seal at -- aforesaid, this -- day of 
--, A. D. 185-. 

-- --, Justice of the Peace. 

Form of a 7'ecognizance ,in case of a single sale. 

Be it remembered, .that at a justice court held by me, the sub- -recognizance. 

Bcriber, one of the justices of the peace, within and for the county 
of --, at my office in --, in sa,id county, on the -- day of 
--, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and 
ftfty-, personally appeared-- and--, and severally acknowl­
edged themselves to be indebted to the State of Maine in the 
respective sums following, to wit: 
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Form of recog­
nizance. 

-in Cflse of 
seizure. 
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The said -- as principal, in the sum of -- clollars, and the 
said -- and --' as sureties, in the sum of -- c1ollu,rs each, to 
be levied of their respective goods, chattels, lands or tenements, 
and in want thereof, of their bodies, to the use of the state, if default 
be made in the condition following. 

The condition of this recognizance is. such, that whereas the sa,ic1 
-- has been brought before said court, by virtue of a warrant 
duly issued upon the complaint on oath of --, charging him, the 
said --, with having sold at --, said --, one -- of intox­
icating liquors to one --, the said -- not being appointed by 
the selectmen of said town, as the agent of said town to sell intoxi­
cating liquors therein, against the peace of said state, and contrary 
to the form of the statute in such case made and provided. And 
said -- having pleaded not guilty to said complaint, but having 
been by said court found guilty of the same, and been sentenced 
to --j and the said -- having appealed from said sentence to 
the next supreme judicial court, next to be holden at --, within 
and for said county of --, on the -- Tueselay of --: 

Now therefore, if the said -- shall appeal' at the court afore­
saiel, and prosecute his said appeal with effect, and abide the order 
and judgment of saiel court, and not depart without license, then 
this recognizance shall he void; otherwise remain in full force and 
virtue. 

Witness, 
-_. ---, Justice of the Peace. 

Form of recognizance in case of seizure. 

Be it remembered, that at a justice court held by me the sub­
scriber, one of the justices of the peace within and for the county of 
--, at my house in said --, on the -- day of --, in the 
year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred a,nd fifty --, per­

sonally appeared A. n., C. D., and E. F., and severally acknowl­
edged themselves to be indebted to the State of Maine, in the 
respective sums following, to wit: 

The said -- as principal, in the sum of -- dollars, and the 
said -- and -- as sureties, in the sum of -- dollars each, to 
be levied of their respective goods, chattels, lands or tenements, anci 
in want thereof, of their bodies, to the use of the state, if default be 
made in the condition following: 

The condition of this recognizance is such, thn,t wherens the said 
-- has been brought before said court, by virtue of a warrant 
duly issuec1 upon the complaint, on oath, of G. H., 1. J. and K. L.) 

Q 
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of sa,id --, a,ll competent witnesses in civil suits, a,nd resident 
within said connty, cha,rging him, the said -_. , with ha,ying a,t 
--, on the -- da,y of --, kept a,nd depositedcerta,in intoxi­
ca,ting liquors in [here describe the phce where the sa,me aTe 
deposited] with the intent to sell the sa,me in sa,ic1--, in'viohtion 
of la,w; sa,id --, not being a,uthorized or appointed to sell the 
sa,me in sa,id --, and a, sea,rch warmnt ha,ving been duly issued 
upon sa,id compla,int, a,nd sa,id liquors a,boye described, ha, ying been 
seized thereon; and the sa,id -- duly a,rrested thereon; a,nd sa,id 
-- ha,ving plea,ded not guilty to said C01npbint, but ha,ying been 
by sa,id court found guilty of the sa,me, a,ni:lbeen sentenced to --, 
And the said -- ha,ying appea,led from said sentence to the next 
supreme judicia,l court, next to be holden at --, within and for 
sa,id county of --, on the -- Tuescby of --. 

ORAP.166. 

Now therefore, if the said -- shall appea,r a,t the court a,fore­
sa,id, a,nd prosecute his said a,ppea,l with effect, a,nd abide the order 
a,nd judgment of sa,id court, a,nd not depa,rt without license; then 
this recognizance sha,ll be void, otherwise rema,in in full force a,nd 
virtue. 

Witness, -- --, Justice of the Peace. 

Form of mittimus. 

STATE OF MAINE. 

Oounty of --, SS. To the sheriff of the COtUlty of --, or his 
deputies, or the consta,bles of the town (or city) of --, a,nd to 
the keeper of the ja,il in --, in our sa,id county, 

GREETING: 

Whereas, E. F., of -- in our county of·--, now sta,nds con- Formof 

. ~ b £ A B f! th 't' f h '1 £ mittimus. vICteu e ore me, . -., one 01 e JUS ICes 0 t e pea,ce, III a,nc or 
the county of --, on the compla,int of --, who, on his (or their) 
oa,th complains that -- (here insert the substa,nce of the COln-
pla,int) -' - against the peace of the sta,te a,nd contmry to the form 
of the sta,tute in such case ma,de a,nd provided, for which offense he 
the sa,id E. F., is sentenced to pay a, fine to the use of the state of 
twenty dollars and costs of prosecution, taxed at -- [and to stand 
committed until the sentence be performed, all which sentence the 
sa,id E. F., now before me, the said justice, fails and refuses to 
comply with a,nd perform. ] 

These are, therefore, in the name of the State of Maine, to com­
mand you, the said sheriff, deputies, and constables, and each of 
you, forthwith to convey the said E. F. to the comlllon jail in -­
in the county aforesaid, and to deliver him to the keeper thereof, 
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CHAP. 167. together with this precept. And you, the keeper of the said jail in 
-- aforesaid, are hereby in like manner commanded, in the name 
of the State of Maine, to receive the said E. F. into your custody, 
in said jail, and him there safely to keep until he shall comply with 
said sentence, or be otherwise discharged by due course of law. 

Given under my hand and seal this -- day of -- A. D. --. 

A. B., J,ltstice of the Peace. 

When the sentence shaH be, in addition to the fine, thirty, sixty 
or ninety days imprisonment, the substance of the complaint being 
duly set forth, insert in the mittimus instead of the words included 
in the foregoing form in brackets, as follows: [and -- days im­
prisonmellt in the common jail, all which sentence, the said E. F. 
now being before me, remains to be complied with and performed.] 
If the fine and costs are paid, insert, [which sentence to -- days 
imprisonment, the said E. F., now being before me, remains to be 
complied with and performed,] and in like manner in all cases the 
substance of the complaint being set forth, and the recital of the 
sentence, conformed to the fact, the same form in substance may be 
used, and shall be sufficient in law. 

SECT. 33. The act entitled An act for the suppression of 
drinking houses and tippling shops, approved June second, eighteen 
hundred and fifty-one, and an act entitled An act in addition to 
chapter two hundred eleven of the statutes of eighteen hundred and 
fifty-one, approved March thirty-first, eighteen hundred and fifty­
three, and all acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are 
hereby repealed; saving all actions, indictments and other processes 
pending, and that said acts shall be continued in force for the pun­
ishment of all offenses committed under said acts, up to the time 
when this act shall take effect. 

SECT. 34. This act shall take effect on the first day of May, 
eighteen hundred and fifty-five. 

[Approved Maroh 16, 1855.J 

An act for the regulation of bowling ulloys. 

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in 
Legislature assembled, as follows: 

lJolVling alleys, SECT. 1. No person shall keep a bowling alley, without license, 
penalty for keep- 1 1 fIll J? 1 d tl t th . 1 t ing of, withont une er a pen a ty 0 ten (0 aI'S lor eac 1 ay la e Same IS cep 
license. and used. 


